

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DAVID SNELGROVE,)
)
Appellant,)
)
vs.)
)
STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
Appellee.)
_____)

CASE NO. SC09-2245

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR FLAGLER COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES S. PURDY
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

JAMES R. WULCHAK
Florida Bar No. 249238
CHIEF, APPELLATE DIVISION
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
444 Seabreeze Blvd. – Suite 210
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118-3941
(386) 254-3758

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	
<u>POINT I</u>	7
THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING THE DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR A CONTINUANCE OF THE NEW PENALTY PHASE TO CONDUCT FURTHER MENTAL HEALTH TESTING ON THE DEFENDANT AFTER ITS MENTAL HEALTH EXPERT’S NEW DETERMINATION THAT THE DEFENDANT MAY BE MENTALLY RETARDED, DEPRIVING SNELGROVE OF HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL AND TO THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL, AND RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCES CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT UNDER THE FEDERAL AND FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONS.	
<u>POINT II</u>	13
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING IN REBUTTAL EVIDENCE WHICH WAS IRRELEVANT TO THE PENALTY PHASE OF A CAPITAL TRIAL AND WHICH WAS NOT PROVIDED TO THE DEFENSE UNTIL THE SIXTH DAY OF TRIAL, IN VIOLATION OF THE DEFENDANT’S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS, TO COUNSEL, AND TO A FAIR TRIAL, RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCES UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	

<u>POINT III</u>	17
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING THE STATE, OVER OBJECTION, TO INCORRECTLY INFORM THE JURY THAT DEATH RECOMMENDATIONS WERE REQUIRED BY LAW, COMPOUNDING THE ERROR BY REFUSING THE DEFENDANT’S REQUEST TO CORRECTLY INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THE MATTER, THEREBY RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCES UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	
<u>POINT IV</u>	20
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING THE STATE TO QUESTION A DEFENSE EXPERT WITNESSES ABOUT FACTS NOT IN EVIDENCE, IN VIOLATION OF THE DEFENDANT’S RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION, DUE PROCESS, AND A FAIR JURY TRIAL, AND RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCES CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT.	
<u>POINT V</u>	22
COUPLED WITH THE ARGUMENT OF THE PROSECUTOR, THE JURY INSTRUCTION GIVEN BY THE COURT OVER DEFENSE OBJECTION THAT THEY MAY CONSIDER THE VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE IN MAKING THEIR DECISION ON WHAT PENALTY TO RECOMMEND RENDERS THE DEATH SENTENCES UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	
<u>POINT VI</u>	25
THE APPELLANT’S DEATH SENTENCE WAS IMPERMISSIBLY IMPOSED, RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCE UNCONSTITUTIONAL	

POINT VII

29

FLORIDA’S SCHEME FOR DETERMINING MENTAL RETARDATION AS A BAR TO CAPITAL PUNISHMENT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AT LEAST AS APPLIED TO THIS CASE, FAILING TO ACCOUNT FOR THE ACCEPTED MEDICAL RANGE OF IQ FOR RETARDATION AND WHERE INADEQUATE SCHOOL RECORDS LACK THE REQUISITE EVIDENCE OF ONSET PRIOR TO AGE 18, RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCES UNCONSTITUTIONAL; UNDER CORRECT STANDARDS THE DEFENDANT IS MENTALLY RETARDED.

CONCLUSION

31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

32

CERTIFICATE OF FONT

32

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<i>Almeida v. State</i> 748 So.2d 922 (Fla.1999)	26
<i>Arizona v. Mauro</i> 481 U.S. 520 (1987)	15
<i>Atlantic Coast Line R. Co. v. Shouse</i> 83 Fla. 156, 91 So. 90 (1922)	21
<i>Autrey v. Carroll</i> 240 So.2d 474 (Fla. 1970)	21
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> 284 U.S. 299 (1932)	27
<i>Chiles v. Beaudoin</i> 384 So.2d 175 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1980)	21
<i>Doorbal v. State</i> 983 So.2d 464 (Fla. 2008)	7, 8
<i>Hernandez v. State</i> 4 So.3d 642 (Fla. 2009)	23
<i>Rolling v. State</i> 695 So.2d 278 (Fla.1997)	25
<i>Sorge v. State</i> 834 So.2d 268 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2002)	10-12
<i>Terry v. State</i> 668 So.2d 954 (Fla.1996)	26

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Section 921.137, Florida Statutes	30
Rule 3.203(d), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	8, 9
